

## AGENDA FOR THE TOWN OF BEAVERLODGE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE MEETING TO BE HELD MONDAY APRIL 24, 2023 @ 6:00 PM COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 400 10 ST BEAVERLODGE, AB

1.0	CALL TO ORDER	
2.0	LAND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	PP 2
3.0	ADOPTION OF AGENDA	
4.0	DELEGATION	
5.0	OLD BUSINESS:	
6.0	NEW BUSINESS: 6.1 Alberta Winter or Summer Games 2026	PP 3
	6.2 Community Center	
	6.3 2023 Municipal By-election Update	
	6.4 Artwalk 2023 – Councillor Moulds	
	6.5 Firehall Building Committee Update – Councillor Graw	
	6.6 Mountview Health Complex Committee Update – Mayor Rycroft	
	6.7 Community Enhancement Committee Update – Councillor Moulds	
	6.8 Economic Development Committee Update – Councillor Corbett	
10		
7.0	TOPICS FOR NEXT AGENDA:	
8.0	ADJOURNMENT:	



Phone: 780.354.2201 Fax: 780.354.2207

As long as the sun shines, grass grows and the rivers flow – we acknowledge the homeland of the many diverse First Nation & Métis people whose ancestors have walked this land.

We are grateful to live, learn and work on the traditional territory of Treaty 8 and we make this acknowledgement as an act of reconciliation and gratitude.



His Worship Gary Rycroft Mayor Town of Beaverlodge PO Box 30 Beaverlodge AB T0H 0C0

Dear Mayor Rycroft:

As Minister of Culture responsible for sport in Alberta, I am pleased to invite your municipality or Band Council to submit a bid to host either the 2026 Alberta Winter Games or the 2026 Alberta Summer Games.

I encourage your municipality or Band Council to consider this invitation and the many benefits that can result from hosting these events. The 2020 Alberta Winter Games and 2018 Alberta Summer Games provided an economic impact of approximately \$2.1 million to each of the host regions. A successful host municipality or Band Council is offered the opportunity to showcase its community to participants from all regions of the province, along with numerous spectators and special guests.

Municipalities or Band Councils with populations of less than 10,000 are encouraged to collaborate with neighbouring municipalities to submit a joint bid, or consider the smaller, modified games format. The municipality or Band Council awarded a 2026 Alberta Games will receive a \$420,000 operating grant.

A letter of interest to host either the 2026 Alberta Winter or Summer Games, together with a letter of support from Municipal or Band Council must be received by June 30, 2023. Completed bids must be received by August 31, 2023.

Bid guidelines and staff consultation are available by contacting Suzanne Becker, Sport, Physical Activity and Recreation Branch, Ministry of Culture, at 403-297-2709 (toll-free by first dialing 310-0000) or suzanne.becker@gov.ab.ca.

Sincerely,

Jason Luan Minister

Joan lugar

Room 132 Legislature Building, 10800 - 97 Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta T5K 2B6 Canada Telephone 780-422-3559